Iowa law.
CHAPTER 11 CONTINUING EDUCATION

[Prior to 2/8/89, Veterinary Medicine, Board of(842) Ch 8]

811—11.1(169) Continuing education required.

- 11.1(1) At least 60 hours of continuing education in courses approved by the board of veterinary medicine shall be completed triennially by each licensee as a condition for license renewal. The licensee has responsibility for financing of continuing education. These credit hours may be obtained by attending board-approved scientific seminars and meetings on the basis of one credit hour for each hour of attendance. Attendance at any approved national, state or regional meeting will be acceptable. One hour of credit may be approved for local meetings where a scientific paper is presented. Credit for qualified graduate college courses may be approved on the basis of multiplying each college credit hour by 10, to a maximum of 30 hours during any one triennial license period. A maximum of 20 hours during any one triennial license period of continuing education may be achieved by completion of approved home study courses.
- **11.1(2)** Each licensee shall obtain the 60 credit hours between July 1 of the year the license was issued and June 30 of the following third year as a condition precedent to license renewal. Continuing education credits in excess of 60 hours for any three-year license period may be carried over to the next license period, but the total number of credits carried over shall not exceed 20 hours.
- 11.1(3) A recent graduate is exempt from meeting continuing education requirements at the time of original licensure and for the first year of practice. For the purpose of this rule, a "recent graduate" means a person who has graduated from an accredited or approved school of veterinary medicine, or received a certificate from the Educational Commission for Foreign Veterinary Graduates (ECFVG) no more than three years prior to passing the state board examination. If a recent graduate is licensed during the first year of the triennial continuing education period, the licensee is required to complete 40 hours of continuing education for the first license renewal. If a recent graduate is licensed during the second year of the triennial continuing education period, the licensee is required to complete 20 hours of continuing education for the first license renewal. If a recent graduate is licensed during the third year of the continuing education period, the licensee is exempt from meeting continuing education requirements for the first license renewal.
- **11.1(4)** Completion of the continuing education will be reported to the secretary of the board of veterinary medicine on forms provided by the board, at the time the license is due for renewal. The reporting form must be signed by the license holder and accompanied by a renewal application and the proper renewal fee.

This rule is intended to implement Iowa Code sections 169.5, 169.12 and 272C.2.

- **811—11.2(169)** Exemptions for inactive practitioners. A licensee who is not engaged in practice in the state of Iowa residing within or without the state of Iowa may be granted a waiver of compliance and obtain a certificate of exemption upon paying the annual license renewal fees. The licensee shall make written application to the board containing a statement that the applicant will not engage in the practice of veterinary medicine in Iowa without first complying with all the regulations governing reinstatement after exemption. The application for a certificate of exemption shall be submitted upon the form provided by the board.
- **811—11.3(169) Reinstatement.** Practitioners whose license has lapsed or who have been inactive shall, prior to engaging in the practice of veterinary medicine in the state of Iowa, satisfy the following requirements for reinstatement:
- 11.3(1) Successfully complete the examination procedures specified in rule 811—7.1(169) within one year of reinstatement or otherwise demonstrate their proficiency to the satisfaction of the board;
- 11.3(2) Submit written application for reinstatement to the board upon forms provided by the board; and

11.3(3) Furnish evidence of completion of a total number of hours of accredited continuing education computed by multiplying 20 by the number of years of inactive status, or 60 hours of accredited continuing education, whichever is less.

These rules are intended to implement Iowa Code sections 169.5, 169.12, and 272C.2. [Filed 3/2/78, Notice 9/21/77—published 3/22/78, effective 4/26/78] [Filed 8/3/78, Notice 6/28/78—published 8/23/78, effective 9/28/78] [Filed 4/10/81, Notice 3/4/81—published 4/29/81, effective 6/3/81] [Filed 12/2/83, Notice 10/26/83—published 12/21/83, effective 1/25/84] [Filed 1/20/89, Notice 11/16/88—published 2/8/89, effective 3/15/89] [Filed 1/30/92, Notice 9/18/91—published 2/19/92, effective 3/25/92]